
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-1760 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:8/3/2022 Water Utilities Department

On agenda: Final action:9/28/2022

Title: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Freese and
Nichols, Inc. for additional engineering services associated with the replacement and rehabilitation of
wastewater mains at five locations (list attached to the Agenda Information Sheet) - Not to exceed
$1,378,737.00, from $2,854,123.00 to $4,232,860.00 - Financing: Wastewater Capital Improvement F
Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 10, 11, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. List, 2. Maps, 3. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: September 28, 2022

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Freese and
Nichols, Inc. for additional engineering services associated with the replacement and rehabilitation of
wastewater mains at five locations (list attached to the Agenda Information Sheet) - Not to exceed
$1,378,737.00, from $2,854,123.00 to $4,232,860.00 - Financing: Wastewater Capital Improvement F
Fund

BACKGROUND

On September 12, 2018, City Council authorized a professional services contract with Freese and
Nichols, Inc. for engineering design services associated with the replacement and rehabilitation of
water and wastewater mains at 9 locations. The contract scope included the design of four locations
and a study/evaluation for the Joe’s Creek Phase 3 Projects at 5 locations. In total, design services
were included for 37,734 feet of pipeline ranging in size from 30-inch to 60-inch diameter. The
pipelines were identified in master planning efforts to be upsized for additional capacity and/or in
need of replacement or rehabilitation due to condition. During the course of completing engineering
services for these pipelines, additional work was determined to be necessary to address both
City of Dallas Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1760, Version: 1

services for these pipelines, additional work was determined to be necessary to address both
temporary and long-term repairs, complete additional internal investigations, add additional
improvements, and provide construction phase services.

This action will authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with
Freese and Nichols, Inc. to provide additional engineering services for an identified pipe failure on the
Mountain Creek Siphon of the Chalk Hill Interceptor and a pipe crown failure on the Cottonwood
Creek Siphon. Additional services also include construction phase support required for the Glendale
Park Wastewater Replacement project and supplemental internal pipe inspection required to
complete the detailed rehabilitation design for the Five Mile Relief Project and the White Rock Trunk
Projects.

The completion of additional work associated with the proposed wastewater pipeline segments will
provide long term solutions to address pipe failures, improve the capacity of the wastewater system,
and reduce maintenance costs.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Services October 2022
Complete Services October 2024

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On September 12, 2018, City Council authorized a professional services contract with three
consulting firms to provide engineering services for the design, replacement and rehabilitation of
water and wastewater mains at 35 locations - APM & Associates, Inc., Freese and Nichols, Inc., and
Hazen and Sawyer, P.C., in the amount of $3,264,998.00 by Resolution No. 18-1282.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2022 FY 2023 Future Years

Wastewater Capital
Improvement F Fund

$1,378,737.00 $0.00 $0.00

Design/Services $2,854,123.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 (this action) $1,378,737.00

Project Total $4,232,860.00

Council District Amount

           3 $   105,118.00

City of Dallas Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1760, Version: 1

           5 $   223,188.00
           6 $   173,446.00
           7 $   223,188.00
           8 $   278,375.00
           10 $   187,711.00
           11 $   187,711.00

       Total $1,378,737.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal

$1,378,737.00 Architecture & Engineering25.66%*

M/WBE Subcontracting % M/WBE Overall % M/WBE  Overall Participation $

12.60% 22.70% $173,785.00

· *This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development Policy M/WBE goal.

· This contract does not meet the M/WBE goal, but complies with good faith efforts.

· Supplemental Agreement No 1 - 22.70% Overall M/WBE participation

· Freese and Nichols, Inc - Local; Workforce - 36.00% Local

OWNER

Freese and Nichols, Inc.

Scott Maughn, Vice President

MAPS

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 5/5/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

