
September 28, 2022 
 
WHEREAS, on September 12, 2018, City Council authorized a professional services 
contract with three consulting firms to provide engineering services for the design, 
replacement and rehabilitation of water and wastewater mains at 35 locations - APM & 
Associates, Inc., in the amount of $1,111,193.00, Freese and Nichols, Inc., in the amount 
of $2,854,123.00, and Hazen and Sawyer, P.C., in the amount of $3,264,998.00, by 
Resolution No. 18-1282; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Dallas has determined that additional engineering services are 

necessary to address temporary and long-term repairs, complete additional internal 

investigations, add additional improvements, and provide construction phase services; 

and 

WHEREAS, Freese and Nichols, Inc., 2711 North Haskell Avenue, Suite 3300, Dallas, 
TX 75204, has submitted an acceptable proposal to provide these engineering services; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 18-285/286E be 
increased by $1,378,737.00, from $2,854,123.00 to $4,232,860.00. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the proposed Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional 
services contract be accepted and that Contract No. 18-285/286E with Freese and 
Nichols, Inc., be revised accordingly. 
 
SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental 
Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Freese and Nichols, Inc., 
approved as to form by the City Attorney, for additional engineering services associated 
with the replacement and rehabilitation of wastewater mains at five locations, in an 
amount not to exceed $1,378,737.00, increasing the contract amount from $2,854,123.00 
to $4,232,860.00. 
 

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $1,378,737.00 to Freese and Nichols, Inc. from the Wastewater 
Capital Improvement F Fund, Fund 4116, Department DWU, Unit PS40, Object 4111, 
Program 718286, Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-DWU-2018-00007327, Vendor 
347200. 
 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 
 


